
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 18th August, 2020 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which 
will be available on Southampton City Council’s website at least 

24hrs before the meeting 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Hammond 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation – Councillor Rayment 
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning - Councillor Dr 
Paffey 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes – Councillor 
Kaur 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation – 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adults – Councillor 
Fielker; 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Place – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities – Councillor 
Shields 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell  
Tel. 023 8083 2766  
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. Th
[...]
liament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 14th July, 2020 and 3rd August, 2020 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - TACKLING CHILDHOOD OBESITY IN 

SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT    (Pages 9 - 94) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel recommending that Cabinet receive 
the attached Scrutiny Inquiry Panel report to enable the Executive to formulate its 
response to the recommendations contained within it. 
 

9   INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT THE CEDAR SPECIAL SCHOOL AND THE 
POLYGON SPECIAL SCHOOL  (Pages 95 - 116) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Learning, seeking permission to go out to statutory consultation on 



 

 

the proposal to increase the published admission number at The 
Cedar Special School and The Polygon Special School. 
 

10   TIER 4 CAMHS HOSPITAL INDEPENDENT EDUCATION PROVISION POLICY  
(Pages 117 - 140) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Learning seeking adoption of a policy to outline the framework and 
take into consideration the terms and process of said policy. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER 
 

 
11   COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2020/21  (Pages 141 - 150) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Quality and Integration 

seeking approval on round 2 awards for the Community Chest Grants 
2020/21, following recommendations from the cross-party 
Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel. 
 

Monday, 10 August 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



Minutes of Cabinet Meetings: 

 14 July 2020 

 3 August 2020, Special 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 14 JULY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children & Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor 
Barnes-Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
  

 
1. UPDATE ON BREXIT PLANNING  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29241) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following:-  
 
(i) That Cabinet notes the update in this report and the further verbal update to be 

provided at the meeting. 
(ii) That Cabinet endorses the planned approach to preparations for the end of the 

Brexit Transition Period on 31 December 2020. 
 
 

2. SOUTHAMPTON GREEN TRANSPORT RECOVERY PLAN  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 28124) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place, 
Cabinet agreed the following:-  
 
(i) For the Cab
[...]
or Legal and Governance, the associated deed of variation 
relating to the service in the future. 

 
(ii)  Delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management to agree and finalise, 

following consultation with the Service Director, Legal and Governance a 
contract with Solent University (“SU”) to operate the building currently known 
St Mary’s Leisure Centre (“the Centre”) as a community hub until 31 
December 2021. 

 
5. 1000 HOMES PROGRAMME  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 28104) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes, Cabinet 
agreed the following:-  
 

(i)  Subject to the financial approvals of Council, to delegate authority to the 
Director of Place following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes 
and Culture, Executive Director Communities, Culture and Homes, the 
Executive Director Finance and Commercialisation and the Service Director 
Legal and Governance: 
 

- To deliver a programme in accordance with the overall financial parameters 
 and assumption outlined in this report and to approve and agree the details of 
 each individual scheme which will be based on a specific scheme by 
 scheme business case evaluation. 
- To establish a new Programme Board to oversee the delivery of the 
 programme. 

Page 5



 

- 4 - 
 

- To enter into contracts with consultants, design teams and construction 
 companies as required.   
- To agree the final housing and tenure mix for each individual scheme.  
- To approve funding applications and successful awards towards this 
 programme.  
- To take any other actions required, ancillary approvals or enter into any 
 agreements required to give effect to this decision. 
 

6. DRIVERS WHARF LAND ACQUISITION  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 28120) 
 
On consideration of the confidential report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Income Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following:-  
 
(i) Recommendations approved as set out in the confidential report.  
 

 

Page 6



 

- 5 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 3 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kaur, Leggett, Dr Paffey and Barnes-Andrews 

 
 

7. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 20/21 28124 - SOUTHAMPTON GREEN 
TRANSPORT RECOVERY PLAN  

 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 20/21 28124) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place, and 
having considered and addressed recommendations made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee at the meeting held on 28th July 2020 (Reconvened 
on 30th July 2020), Cabinet re-confirmed their decision taken on 14 July 2020, having 
taken into consideration the following: 
 
 The following recommendations were made to be addressed by Cabinet:  
 
(i) Cabinet withdraws it’s proposed Green Transport Recovery Plan as it is not fit for 
purpose, undemocratically instigated, not evidence led and fails to demonstrate it supports 
economic growth, as set out in our Southampton City Strategy – given the impact of Covid-
19 on our economy.  
 
If Cabinet is not minded to withdraw the plans in full:  
 
(i) Cabinet agrees to suspend the decision on the Green Transport Recovery Plan whilst it 
reviews it against the recently released Government policy announcement of ‘Gear 
Change’, paying particular attention to this line “we will need to ensure that understanding 
of transport users’ needs, motivations and behaviours is central to what we do, in order to 
maximise our chances of success” – that shows understanding and taking people with us is 
crucial to success.  
 
On the assumption Cabinet neither withdraws or pauses:  
 
(i) Cabinet introduces measures to 
[...]

 

Page 8



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL – TACKLING CHILDHOOD 
OBESITY IN SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 AUGUST 2020 

REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

From October 2019 to February 2020 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook evidence 
gathering sessions as they conducted the Tackling Childhood Obesity in Southampton 
inquiry.  Following a hiatus caused by the Coronavirus pandemic, a final report was 
approved by the Inquiry Panel on 21 July 2020.   

The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel final report, attached as Appendix 1, contains a number of 
recommendations. The report is to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) on 13 August.  If OSMC approve the report at their 
August meeting, Cabinet needs to formally respond to these recommendations, 
summarised in Appendix 2, within two months to meet the requirements in the 
Council’s constitution. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Subject to the report being approved by the OSMC on 13 August, 
Cabinet is recommended to receive the attached Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel report to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the 
recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with the 
requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The overview and scrutiny procedure rules in part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution requires the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have 
been endorsed by the OSMC, and to submit a formal response to the 
recommendations contained within them within two months of their receipt 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The OSMC, at its meeting on 15 August 2019, requested that the Scrutin
[...]
by the Soil Association, Food Matters and 
Sustain.  The initiative has been influential in cities such as Leeds and Bristol 
and would help to embed improving the food environment within wider 
strategic priorities such as the Green City Charter and addressing food 
poverty.  This offer should be flexible, based on the needs of at-risk 
communities. This could include support with budgeting, cooking classes, 
helping people to access to cheap healthy food e.g. through the community 
food pantry, or fruit and veg voucher schemes. 

Improve the active environment 

6. Community Hubs – Leisure facilities and green spaces are key assets in 
the drive to increase levels of physical activity in the city. As demonstrated 
by Testlands, opportunities exist to increase participation in physical activity 
by encouraging leisure facilities in the city to become community hubs, 
developing stronger links with local schools and communities and effective 
utilisation of the PE and Sport Premium funding.  Developing this further the 
council could consider future procurement of SCC leisure services to include 
wider aims related to physical activity levels and childhood obesity levels in 
the city. 

Settings - Support early years providers, schools and colleges to champion 
healthy food choices and active ways of living. 

7. Scale up initiatives so that they reach a critical mass – Initiatives such as 
the Southampton Healthy Early Years Award; Southampton Healthy High 5 
Award; Young Health Champions and the Lifelab programme are excellent 
schemes making a genuine difference to the lives of children and families in 
Southampton.  If all children in the city benefitted from these initiatives it 
could help to transform the culture and attitudes towards food and activity in 
the city (See recommendations 9 and 15 with regards to targeting initiatives 
and evaluating effectiveness). 

8. Support Southampton schools to make healthy choices easier - The 
prevalence of obesity doub
[...]
s_guidance__1_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/863821/PHE_Planning_healthy_weight_environments_guidance__1_.pdf


children to unhealthy snacks, beverages and hot food takeaways in and 
around schools and on routes to and from schools. 

4. Southampton Eating Better Awards – Develop a free award scheme that 
supports and rewards businesses in Southampton that act to offer healthier 
food options and promote sustainability. 

5. Seek to become a Sustainable Food Place - Sustainable Food Places is a 
partnership programme led by the Soil Association, Food Matters and 
Sustain.  The initiative has been influential in cities such as Leeds and Bristol 
and would help to embed improving the food environment within wider 
strategic priorities such as the Green City Charter and addressing food 
poverty.  This offer should be flexible, based on the needs of at-risk 
communities. This could include support with budgeting, cooking classes, 
helping people to access to cheap healthy food e.g. through the community 
food pantry, or fruit and veg voucher schemes. 

Improve the active environment 

6. Community Hubs – Leisure facilities and green spaces are key assets in 
the drive to increase levels of physical activity in the city. As demonstrated 
by Testlands, opportunities exist to increase participation in physical activity 
by encouraging leisure facilities in the city to become community hubs, 
developing stronger links with local schools and communities and effective 
utilisation of the PE and Sport Premium funding. Developing this further the 
council could consider future procurement of SCC leisure services to include 
wider aims related to physical activity levels and childhood obesity levels in 
the city. 

Settings - Support early years providers, schools and colleges to champion 
healthy food choices and active ways of living 

7. Scale up initiatives so that they reach a critical mass – Initiatives 
[...]
e are currently 66 pupils 
on roll due to the demand for places and no alternative provision within the city. As 
the numbers of pupils with social, emotional and mental health needs is expected to 
increase significantly in the coming years this demand for places will continue to 
increase.  It is therefore proposed to formally increase the PAN at The Polygon 
School to 70.  

The Polygon School is a foundation special school. It is part of the Southampton Co-
operative Learning Trust. 

Both of these proposals form part of a major expansion and reconfiguration of special 
school provision being developed within the city. 

 

 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the publication of statutory proposals to: 

a) Increase the PAN of Cedar Special School from 80 to 90 
pupils from 1 January 2021 resulting in an increase in total 
school capacity and pupil numbers of 10 once the proposals 
have been fully implemented across all age ranges.  

b) Increase the PAN of The Polygon Special School from 60 to 
70 pupils from 1 January 2021 resulting in an increase in total 
school capacity in pupil numbers of 10 once the proposals 
have been fully implemented.  

 (ii) To note, a further report to determine the proposals following a 4 
week period of representation will be brought to Cabinet within 2 
months of the close of the representation period.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To comply with the statutory guidance ‘Making significant changes 
(‘prescribed alterations’) to maintained schools the proposal and notices must 
be published allowing a 4 week period for representation (formal consultation) 
prior to the final decision and implementation 

2. Both The Cedar and The Polygon Schools have been operating above their 
published numbers for the last year.  With the expectation that pupil numbers 
will continue to rise it is important that the published admission number 
reflects the number on roll and the capacity of the school. 
[...]

parents and Unions was the impact on staff : pupil ratios.  As funding follows 
the child, any increase in pupil numbers will result in an increase in staffing. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

13. Children placed in a Special School attract base funding of £10,000 per pupil 
plus top up costs according to need (Band 2 top up costs for Cedar = 
£11,708; Band 2 top up costs for Polygon = £9,542). These costs are based 
on pupils on roll and not the published admission number.  

14. The budgeted revenue for 20/21 for The Cedar school is based on 85 pupils. 

The budgeted revenue for 20/21 for Polygon School is based on 60 pupils 

15. An additional 5 places in Cedar School will require revenue funding of 
£21,708 x 5 = £108,540. 

Page 97



An additional 10 places at The Polygon School will require revenue funding of 
£19,542 x 10 = £195,420. 

This increase in revenue will come from the Dedicated Schools Grant and will 
prevent the need to use high cost out of city provision (Approximate costs of 
independent out of city provision = £70,000 x 15 = £1,050,000). 

Property/Other 

16. There are no property implications  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

17. The Council has a statutory duty to provide sufficient school places to secure 
attainment and meet demand in accordance with s.13-14 Education Act 1996.  

18. In order to make changes in pupil numbers of the number and type proposed 
the Council is required to follow a statutory school organisation process set 
out in The Education & Inspections Act 2006 and further detailed in The 
School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools 
(England) Regulations 2013. The Regulations require engagement and 
consultation with schools prior to publishing statutory proposals in the form of 
a Notice, allowing 4 weeks for representations to be made by interested 
parties. Following that period, the Council has a maximum of 2 months to 
make a decisio
[...]
 Cedar School provides a uniquely nurturing and safe environment provided by a 
dedicated team of staff from education and health.  With an onsite therapy and nursing team 
the school is able to ensure that the complex and holistic needs of all pupils are fully met. 
 
  
3. What changes are proposed?  

It is proposed to increase the number of places at The Cedar School from 80 places to 90 

places from January 2021.  

 

4. Why do we want to do this? (evidence of demand)  

The numbers and complexity of children with special educational needs has been increasing 

year on year for the last 10 years and is predicted to continue to rise for the foreseeable 

future. 

Education, Health and Care Plans maintained by Southampton City Council 2010-2020 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

567 593 634 655 701 803 1021 1181 1387 1522 1736 
Source: DfE SEN 2 Return 

Page 107



This increase is putting pressure on Special School places with all schools reaching capacity 

in the next 2 years. 

The Cedar School is already above capacity in terms of its published admission number 

(PAN) of 80.   

At the Placement Panel meeting on 29 April 2020 the number of children identified as needing 

a place exceeded the number leaving.  With the likelihood of additional requests being made 

to the school throughout the year it is predicted that the number of pupils needing a place will 

increase to 88 in 2020/21.  It is therefore proposed to formally increase the PAN to 90. 

 

5. Objectives, including how the proposal would increase educational standards and 
parental choice.  
 
The proposal is to increase the published admissions number (PAN) at The Cedar School 
from 80 to 90 with effect January 2021.  This increase of 10 children across the whole school 
will translate into 10 classes of 9 children rather than 10 classes of 8 children.   
 
It is believed that this will not cause any detrimental effect to any of the pupils or staff within 

the scho
[...]
ATION PROVISION POLICY 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 AUGUST 2020 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Elliot Nolan Tel: 023 80833098 

 E-mail: elliot.nolan@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Grainne Siggins Tel: 023 80834487 

 E-mail: Grainne.siggins@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This policy covers the protocols and process involved when a child or young person is 
admitted as an inpatient within Independent Tier 4 Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS) hospitals. As an inpatient, the national expectation is that wherever 
possible education will continue. This policy outlines the framework and expectations 
upon independent education providers, that enable Southampton City Council to 
effectively discharge our statutory duties. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the Tier 4 CAMHS Hospital Independent Education 
Provision Policy for the academic year 2020-2021. 

 (ii) To authorise the Service Lead for Education to take any action 
necessary to give effect to the (said) policy and to authorise any 
changes necessary to (said) policy, where required to give effect to 
any Acts, Regulations or revisions whenever they arise. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To date, Southampton City Council has no policy regarding this vulnerable set 
of pupils. This policy will establish a framework and process that the local 
authority and independent providers can adhere to as and when admissions 
arise. 

2. Where NHS bed spaces are unavailable, Tier 4 admissions (i.e. If a child or 
young person is sectioned under the Mental Health Act) are allocated to 
independent hospitals. In these cases, the statutory responsibility for 
education of children and young people admitted remains with the ‘home’ 
local authority and can be discharged to the hospital school (as attached to 
the hospital). This policy will provide the protocols for effective discharge of 
Local Au
[...]
e Council to better understand the potential impact of proposals and consider 

mitigating action.  

Name or Brief 
Description of 
Proposal 

Tier 4 CAMHS Hospital Independent Education Provision 
Policy: 
This policy covers the protocols and process involved 
when a child or young person is admitted as an inpatient 
within Independent Tier 4 Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Service (CAMHS) hospitals (i.e. when a child or 
young person is sectioned under The Mental Health Act). 
As an inpatient, the national expectation is that wherever 
possible education will continue. This policy outlines the 
framework and expectations upon independent education 
providers, that enable Southampton City Council to 
effectively discharge our statutory duties. 

Brief Service Profile (including number of customers) 

The Tier 4 CAMHS Hospital Independent Education Provision Policy is a joint 
policy between the Authority (Southampton City Council) and Independent 
Tier 4 CAMHS Hospital education providers. The policy will be reviewed 
annually unless revisions are required through interim reviews to give effect to 
any Acts, Regulations or revisions whenever they arise. 
 

Summary of Impact and Issues 

To date, Southampton City Council has no policy regarding this vulnerable set 
of pupils. This policy will establish a framework and process, regarding the 
education of pupils as inpatients, that the local authority and independent 
providers can adhere to as and when admissions arise. 
Where NHS bed spaces are unavailable, Tier 4 admissions (i.e. If a child or 
young person is sectioned under the Mental Health Act) are allocated to 
independent hospitals. In these cases, the statutory responsibility for 
education of children and young people admitted remains with the ‘home’ 
local authority and can be discharged to the hospital school (as attached to 

Equality and Safety Impact Assessment 

Page 137

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 3



 

Page 2 of 3 

 

 
Potential Impact 

 


[...]
tails of Impact Possible Solutions & 
Mitigating Actions 

Religion or 
Belief 

No Impact  

Sex No Impact  

Sexual 
Orientation 

No Impact  

Community 
Safety  

No Impact  

Poverty No Impact  

Health & 
Wellbeing  

No Impact  

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

No Other Significant Impact  

 
 
 
 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET MEMBER FOR STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2020/21 ROUND 1 

DATE OF DECISION: 18 AUGUST 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Joanne Hughes Tel: 023 8083 4067 

 E-mail: joanne.hughes@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941 

 E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Community Chest is the council’s small grant scheme and currently awards grants of 
up to £2,500 to community groups and small voluntary organisations and social 
enterprises in the city with annual incomes of less than £250,000.  Grants are awarded 
twice a year under delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Stronger 
Communities, following recommendations from the cross-party Community Chest 
Grant Advisory Panel.  The annual budget is £100,000, which is divided approximately 
equally between the two rounds.   

The Celebrations grant scheme is a sub-section of the Community Chest grant and 
offers grants up to £500.  Applicants may apply for both the Community Chest and 
Celebrations grants, providing it is for different events/activities.  Unlike the main 
Community Chest grant scheme, there is no income cap on applicants to the 
Celebrations grant scheme and any voluntary, community and social enterprise 
organisation can apply. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To agree the recommendations for 2020/21 round 1 grants made by 
the cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  All the applications have been considered by the cross-party Community 
Chest Grant Advisory Panel, which has made recommendations on which 
should receive funding.  All applications recommended for funding contribute 
to at least one of the council’s priority outcomes and will enable the applicants 
to provide activities for the benefit of their communities. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  The option of not recommending funding was considered and rejected as it 
would not meet the council’s aims of supporting local people to engage in 
community action. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  Community Chest is the council’s small grants scheme and has been running 
for more than 35 years.  It is periodically reviewed to ensure it continues to Page 141

Agenda Item 11



meet the needs of local community groups.  All grant funded projects, events 
and activities must contribute to at least one of the council’s four priority 
outcomes.  Since 2019 a smaller grant has also been available for community 
celebration events that bring different people together.  

4.  Both grant schemes have two rounds per financial year, six months apart, 
with the budget split roughly equally between both rounds.  In 2020/21 the 
overall budget available is £104,000.  This is comprised of £100,000 main 
budget plus an additional £4,000 from the Community Asset Transfer of 
Freemantle and Shirley Community Centre – see paragraph 10 for more 
details.  The decision maker for both grant schemes is the Cabinet Member 
for Stronger Communities, following recommendations by the cross-party 
Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel. 

5.  Each application is first checked by a technical appraiser to ensure both the 
project and the applicant meet the Community Chest or Celebrations Grant 
criteria and minimum standards for grant funding.  Further information or 
clarification is requested where necessary.  All applications are then 
submitted to the cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel fo
[...]
 application that will bring 

people together through creative 

activities and showcase how arts can 

be used to promote wellbeing.

£500

Celebrations grants sub-totals £1,921 £1,921

Requested Panel Recommendation

1 £12,787 £10,287

2 £4,727 £4,727

3 n/a n/a

4 £19,118 £15,364

C £1,921 £1,921

£38,553 £32,299

Budget £104,000

Returned money £0

Recommended R1 £32,299

Remainder £71,701

6

P
age 150


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	14 July 2020
	3 August 2020 (Special)

	8 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Tackling Childhood Obesity in Southampton Final Report
	Childhood Obesity - Final report.docx
	Scrutiny inquiry - Final Conclusions and recommendations.docx

	9 Increase in pupil numbers at The Cedar Special School and The Polygon Special School
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10 Tier 4 CAMHS Hospital Independent Education Provision Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Community Chest Grants 2020/21
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 9 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children & Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kaur 

 
 

8. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - TACKLING CHILDHOOD OBESITY IN 
SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT  

 

On consideration of the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel Inquiry – Tackling 
Childhood Obesity in Southampton and with an amendment to include youth services in 
the move to support early years providers, schools and colleges to champion healthy 
food choices and active ways of living (Recommendation 6), Cabinet agreed to receive 
the report and the recommendations contained within it and to submit a formal 
response within two months of this receipt.   
 

9. INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT THE CEDAR SPECIAL SCHOOL AND THE 
POLYGON SPECIAL SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29268) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To approve the publication of statutory proposals to: 
 
a) Increase the PAN of Cedar Special School from 80 to 90 pupils from 1 

January 2021 resulting in an increase in total school capacity and pupil 
numbers of 10 once the proposals have been fully implemented across all 
age ranges.  

b) Increase the PAN of The Polygon Special School from 60 to 70 pupils 
from 1 January 2021 resulting in an increase in total school capacity in 
pupil numbers of 10 once the proposals have been fully implemented.  

 



 

- 10 - 
 

(ii) To note, a further report to determine the proposals following a 4 week period 
of representation will be brought to Cabinet within 2 months of the close of 
the representation period. 

 
10. TIER 4 CAMHS HOSPITAL INDEPENDENT EDUCATION PROVISION POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29243) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 

Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
 
(i) To approve the Tier 4 CAMHS Hospital Independent Education Provision Policy 

for the academic year 2020-2021. 
(ii) To authorise the Service Lead for Education to take any action necessary to give 

effect to the (said) policy and to authorise any changes necessary to (said) 
policy, where required to give effect to any Acts, Regulations or revisions 
whenever they arise. 

 
11. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2020/21  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29197) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Director of Quality and Integration seeking 
approval on round 2 awards for the Community Chest Grants 2020/21, the Cabinet 
Member for Stronger Communities noted the withdrawal of the Merry Oak Community 
Association request and agreed the following: 
 
(i) To agree the recommendations for 2020/21 round 1 grants made by the cross-
party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel 
 

 


